2019   2018
Operating loss  $ (2,418 )  $ (13,926 )
  + Goodwill and other impairments   6,449   14,816
  + Restructuring charge   —   316
  + Bad debt charge on commercial nuclear utility business   —   280
Adjusted operating profit  $ 4,031   $ 1,486
Adjusted operating margin   4.4 %  1.9 %

The following table reconciles net income to adjusted net income for the periods indicated:

  Year Ended March 31,
  2019   2018

Per Diluted

Share
Per Diluted

Share
Net loss  $ (308 )  $ (0.03 )  $ (9,844 )  $ (1.01 )
  + Goodwill and other impairments   6,449   0.66   14,816   1.52
  + Restructuring charge   —   —   316   0
  + Bad debt charge on commercial nuclear utility
   business   —   —   280   0
  - Tax effect of above   (1,129 )   (0.12 )   (2,981 )   (0.31 )
  - Impact of new tax law   —   —   (786 )   (0 )
Adjusted net income  $ 5,012   $ 0.51   $ 1,801   $ 0.18

22

 The following table presents the impact of excluding the business held for sale from specific line items in the Consolidated Statement of Operations for the period
indicated:

  Year Ended March 31, 2019

 As Reported
Business Held for

Sale   Adjusted
Net sales  $ 91,831   $ 8,336   $ 83,495
(Loss) income before provision (benefit) for income taxes  $ (145 )  $ (8,259 )  $ 8,114
Net (loss) income  $ (308 )  $ (6,778 )  $ 6,470

We believe that, when used in conjunction with measures prepared in accordance with GAAP, adjusted operating profit, adjusted operating margin and adjusted net
income, which are non-GAAP measures, help in the understanding of our operating performance.

Fiscal 2019 Compared with Fiscal 2018

Sales for fiscal 2019 were $91,831, up 18% as compared with sales of $77,534 for fiscal 2018.  Domestic sales were $59,441 or 65% of total sales, up from $51,950
or 67% of total sales in fiscal 2018.  Domestic sales increased $7,491, or 14%, compared with fiscal year 2018.  International sales accounted for $32,390, or 35% of total sales,